

No. 22-523

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUNOCO LP, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.**

---

VICTOR M. SHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW K. EDLING  
MARTIN D. QUIÑONES  
QUENTIN C. KARPILOW  
SHER EDLING LLP  
100 Montgomery St.,  
Suite 1410  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(628) 231-2500  
vic@sheredling.com  
matt@sheredling.com  
marty@sheredling.com  
quentin@sheredling.com  
*Counsel for Respondents*

VICTORIA J. TAKAYESU  
Acting Corporation Counsel  
200 South High Street,  
Third Floor  
Wailuku, HI 96793  
(808) 270-7740  
*Counsel for Respondent  
the County of Maui*  
DANA M.O. VIOLA  
Corporation Counsel  
530 South King St.,  
Room 110  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
(808) 768-5129  
*Counsel for Respondents  
City & County of Honolulu,  
and Honolulu Board of  
Water Supply*

*(Additional counsel listed on signature page)*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT</b> .....	5
I. Legal Background.....	5
II. Facts and Procedural History .....	7
<b>REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED</b> .....	8
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Rejection of Federal-Officer Jurisdiction Does Not Warrant Certiorari Review. ....	8
A. There Is No Circuit Split. ....	9
B. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	17
C. The First Question Presented Is Neither Important Nor Cleanly Raised. ....	23
II. Petitioners’ Theory of Federal-Common-Law Removal Does Not Warrant Certiorari Review.....	26
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	32



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	Page
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	28
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	2, 3, 6, 20
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 5, 27, 29, 30
<i>Bell v. Thornburg</i> , 743 F.3d 84 (5th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Beneficial Nat. Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	27
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	26
<i>Butler v. Coast Elec. Power Ass’n</i> , 926 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	13, 16, 26
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	27
<i>Caver v. Cent. Alabama Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Chevron Corp. v. City of Oakland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2776 (2021).....	5, 26
<i>City of Cookeville, Tenn. v. Upper Cumberland Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022).....	1, 2, 5, 13, 25, 27, 30
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	29
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	30
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Coregis Ins. Co. v. Am. Health Found., Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 5, 7, 9, 27, 30
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 650 (1916).....	29
<i>Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego</i> , 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3, 11
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Engineering &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	i, 28
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	5, 28
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	26
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	26
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Philadelphia</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	12, 13, 17, 19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	29
<i>Jefferson Cnty., Ala. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	7, 22, 23
<i>John Wyeth &amp; Bro. Ltd. v. CIGNA Int’l Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014).....	12
<i>Lovell Mfg., a Div. of Patterson-Erie Corp.</i> <i>v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 843 F.2d 725 (3d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Magnin v. Teledyne Cont’l Motors</i> , 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022).....	1, 5, 9, 27, 29, 30
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020).....	24
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Manning</i> , 578 U.S. 374 (2016).....	28
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	3, 5, 7, 18, 20, 21, 23
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	29
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931).....	29
<i>People of State of Cal. v. H &amp; H Ship Serv. Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1995).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022).....	1, 5, 27, 29, 30
<i>Salem &amp; L R Co. v. Bos. &amp; L R Co.</i> , 21 F. Cas. 229 (C.C.D. Mass. 1857).....	18
<i>St. Charles Surgical Hosp., L.L.C. v. Louisiana Health Serv. &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 935 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Stirling v. Minasian</i> , 955 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 10
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	19
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	31
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	6
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	4-6, 20, 22, 24
<i>Wood v. Matthews</i> , 23 Vt. 735 (C.C.D. Vt. 1852).....	18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5, 26, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	5, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	i, 1-4, 6-9, 15, 16, 18, 20-23
